HARERA B
" GUEUGE;&M Complaint No. 535 of 2022

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 535 0f2022
Date of filing : 15.02.2022
Date of decision 3 24.12.2024

Pawan Kumar Gupta

R/a: - A05/405, Sahara Grace Apartments, Behind
Sahara Mall, Sector-28, Gurugram Complainant

Versus

M/s Ramprashtha Developers Friu_giﬁljmited
Office at: Plot no. 114, Sector- 44‘ﬁuruﬁ‘§m 122002

Respondent
CORAM:
Shri Arun Kumar Chairman
shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member
Shri Ashok Sangwan Member
APPEARANCE:
shri Aditya Singh Advocate for the complainant
Ms. R. Gayatri Mansa Adyocate for the respondent

ORDER
1. The present complaint ‘dated ' 1502.2022 has been filed by the
complainant/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate [Regulation
and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 [in short,
the Rules) for violation of section 11{4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter
alia prescribed that the promaoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act or the Rules
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and regulations made there under or to the allottee as per the agreement

for sale executed inter se,

A. Unit and project related details

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the

complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

Particulars

1. | Name of the project

2 Project area | Cannot beascertained
3. | Plot no. AN
Preliminary ailﬂtl'nﬂtt ’ tm}é.z'ﬂm
letters ;[Page no. 41 of complaint)
4. | Unit area adméamtr;ng 300-sq. Yds.
(Page 33 and 41af the complaint)
5. | Date of booking apphc&dpn N.A.
6. | Welcome letter LJOLNL [NA
7. | Allotment letter m G\
8. | Dateof execution qg_plr.:tt ﬁlﬁ_ _. W
buyer's agreem@m '. 4 '
9. | Possession cI:uJie TNA Ll
10. | Due date of possession! Canngt be ascertained
11. | Total consideration of the | Rs.45,00,000/- i
plot as per payment plan (Page no. 44 of complaint)
attached with Email dated
05.03,2016
12. | Amount paid by the Rs.21,00,000/-
complainant [Vide receipt dated 09.08.2006, at page

no. 33 of the complaint|

B. Facts of the complaint
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3. The complainants have made the following submissions in the

complaint:-

IL

1L

That the respondent announced an upcoming project by the name
‘Ramaprastha City’ in Gurugram and invited participation for
booking of residential plots. The respondent acting through its
representatives emphasized to the complainant that it was a good
investment opportunity and that the complainant should
definitely investin the prujcect to be developed by the respondent.

The said representatwes uf res;:nndent company made tall
promises and reasmu'ing representatinns to the complainant
about their prupused pru}e-:t at Gurgaon, Haryana. The
complainant being puﬁhed by the representations of the
respondent to Pur[hasﬁ a residential plot, made payment of Rs.
21,00,000/- towards request for tentative Registration of 300 Sq.
Yds Plot in ﬂ;_e.F.mjfct ;hmaprastha City’ in Gurugram towards
which the recei-pl_' no, Trl'ﬂltiated 09.08.2006 was issued. It was
also agreed that ti'lE tul.'hﬂl]:-laﬁsideratiun for purchasing the plot
shall be Rs Elﬂ[}ﬂﬂw— It was further promised that the

possession of the plot shal! be handed over within 36 months.

Despite i*ssuing receipt for payment of Rs. 21,00,000/- on
09.08.2006, the respondent delayed in allotment of plot towards
which the aforesaid payment was made. The respondent only on
07.09.2010 issued a preliminary allotment letter and allotted a
300 sq. yards plot located at Ramaprastha City in Sector 92,93 &
95, Gurugram. However, the aforesaid allotment letter did not
mention any specific plot number. It was mentioned in the

aforesaid letter that “your specific plot number shall be allotted
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V.

V1.

after approval of Zoning Plans which is expected shortly. " However,
till dated the respondent has not allotted specific plot in the
project. In the aforesaid letter it was also mentioned that the
complainant shall be liable to pay registration charges,
development charges, service tax or any other

statutory/government charges in addition to the consideration
already paid.

That after repeated telep honic follow ups with representatives of
the respondent, the mmplalnant met them on 03.03.2014
requesting to allot the plul: for which the payment was made in
2006 as mentioned abwe The complainant was unilaterally and
arbitrarily offered an alternative plot and the respondent
blatantly demanded further amount of Rs. 38,15,400/-.

The cumplailﬁat-pt again contacted the representative of the
respondent in December 2015, who in response promised that in
February 2016, the Pint would be allotted. However, once again
the respondent Fajled to live up to its false promises and the
complainant vide email dated 08.02.2016 requested the
respondent to allot the plot since it has been 10 years since the

payment had been made L:uﬁards the same.

That in response to the aforesaid email sent by the complainant,
the respondent vide its email dated 05.03.2016 sent the payment
plan for allotment of 300 sq. yds in Ramaprastha City, Sector -
37C & 37D, Gurugram. The payment plan was sent after 10 years
of making payments towards allotment of the plot, and even along
with the payment plan, no allotment of any specific plot was made
by the respondent.
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VIL

VIIL

That the complainant vide emails dated 07.06.2019, 31.07.2020,
26.02.2021 and 16.03.2021 requested the respondent to allot the

plot since there was a delay of 15 years.

That thereafter, the parties had a meeting on 25.03.2021 wherein
the complainant was informed that development works are still
going at the project site which is 85-90% complete as per them
and allotment shall be made within 2.5-3 months. The respondent
vide its email dated 25.03.2021 sent photographs of the

construction still going on at the project site.

That the complainant once again showing patience and giving
reference to the conversation with the representatives of the
respondent i:j-_i_‘t.EE.DE.Z{;lEl wherein it was promised that the
allotment ?.Ihall be madé within 2.5-3 months, requested the
respondent vide emails dated 27.03.2021 and 28.03.2021 to
adhere to the:r prnmlses on prmril:y basis since there has already

been a delay uf 15 years.

That the rﬁpﬂndent.is guilty of deficiency in service, unfair trade
practice, giving incorrect and false statement while selling the
said plot to the. cnmblainén; 1ufa'il:hin the purview of provisions of
the Real Estate [Régul;_l;lnn and Development) Act, 2016 and
applicable rules. The compiainant has suffered losses on account
deficiency in service, unfair trade practice, giving incorrect and
false statement. As such the respondent is fully liable to pay the
applicable interest along with the compensation for the losses

incurred by the complainant due to the wrongful and fraudulent

acts of the respondent,
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XL  That the complainant is therefore, filing the instant complaint
thereby seeking directions to hand over the possession of the plot
in question to the complainant; to execute the conveyance deed
with respect to the plot in question and to award delay
compensation to the complainant for the delay from 01.05.2006

till the possession is handed over to the complainant,

Relief sought by the complainants: -

The complainants have sought following relief(s)

Direct the respondent immﬁ;diili!;_Eljf to allot the plot as promised to
the complainant. (AT 1N
Direct the resynnr.."ugn.t. tn-h;m&- D..‘i.e’E:l" the possession of the plot in
question to the ccr:-mﬁlatna;t and execute the conveyance deed in
favor of the co rqplafnant-
Direct the respn;iﬂént to pay compensation to the complainant in
form of interest @18 p.a. over the amounts already pald to the
respondent for the period of delay calculated from 01.05.2006 to
actual date of handing over of possession and sale / conveyance
deed with resp-:_a_-ct to ﬁse piqf i1|_1 q;estipn not executed in favor of the
complainant.
Direct the respondent to pay compensation to the complainant of an
amount of Rs. 10,00,000/- on account of unfair trade practice,
negligence, harassment, deficiency in service, breach of
commitments / agreements etc. for such other sum as per the
provisions of the RERA Act, 2016 and the Rules made thereunder.
On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contraventions as alleged to have been
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committed in relation to section 11(4) (a) of the Act to plead guilty or
not to plead guilty.
D. Reply by the respondent

6. The respondent has contested the complaint on the following grounds:

That it is submitted that the complainants had requested the respondent
seeking investment in undeveloped agricultural land in the year 2006 in
the hope of making speculative gains on the approval of the zoning plans.
But since the zoning plans wefe not approved by the government, the
complainants have sought to ﬁ]e this vexatious complaint. The
respondent has not agreed to prnuidﬂ service of any kind to the
complainant unless the plans were approved as it was merely a
transaction for sale of plot. The i:umplamants. have filed the present
complaint with malafide intention of abusing the process of the Authority
for wrongful gains iﬁ:'l;he form of interest at the cost of the respondents
when in reality their speculative investments have failed to give any

return in present harsh real Estate markel: conditions.

That the r:nmplamant has agpmached the respondent in the year 2006 to
invest in undeveloped ag;m_:_ltu_ral land in one of the futuristic projects of

the respondent, The complainants fully being aware of the prospects of
the said futuristic project and the fact that the said land is a mere

futuristic project have decided to make an investment in the said project
of the respondent for speculative gains. Thereafter, in 2006, the
complainants have paid a booking amount of Rs. 21,00,000/- towards
booking of the said project pursuant to which a receipt bearing no.
RPDPL/ 701 dated 09.08.2006 was issued to the complainant,
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11, ‘That it is herein submitted that from the date of booking till the date of
filing of the present complaint, the complainant has never raised any
issue whatsoever and has now approached the Authority with concocted
and fabricated story to cover up his own defaults and raise false and
frivalous issues and has therefore, filed the present complaint on false,
frivolous and concocted grounds. The conduct of the complainant clearly
indicates that the complainant is a mere speculative investor having
invested with a view to earn quick profit and due to unprecedented
slowdown in the real estate market cunchrjnnﬁ is hereby intending to

make profit out of the mwerahle cunditiun of the respondent.

IV. That further the cnmgl?]pan@_s hg'.re maliciously alleged that they have
paid almost full cc:-t_midemtl:ﬂn t-_:m_rq'rd.s the booking of the plot in the
futuristic project of the respondent, while in reality they have only pald
an amount of Rs. 21,00,000/-, which is merely a portion of the amount
payable towards ﬁlE;i]li;L It _1:5 s?bmingd that the said payments were not
full and final payments a_s. only basic amount is sought to be made at the
booking stage which was done in 2006 and further payments inter alia
towards govern men!t q.ues_gn a-f.jcqm;_t of EDC/IDC charges are payable at
the time of allotment of plot and execution of plot buyer agreement.

V. That further no date of possession has ever been mutually agreed
between the partieé. It is submitted that as per averments made by
complainants, the petitioners have claimed interest from an undefined
date. This in itself signifies that there is no date of cause of action as

claimed by the complainant.

V1. The claims for possession are superfluous and non-est in view of the [act
that the complainants are actually not even entitled to claim possession
of the plot as on date. It is submitted that it is only on default in
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offer/handover of possession that the complainant's right to claim

possession/refund crystalizes.

That further that the complainants were never interested in fulfilling the
necessary formalities towards booking of the said plots. Neither the
complainants have made any further payment for plot as such in
Ramprastha City nor did they submit any application for the same. It is

apparent that the complainants never turned up for the completion of the
formalities.

It is submitted that when the cumplainants had approached the
respondent, it was made ul'lqu.ll'-"ﬂEHH}" clear to the complainants that a
specific plot cannot be earmarked ﬂuF of large tracts of undeveloped and
agricultural land; an;d l'i.} speci_ﬁ.c plot with preferred location can be
demarcated only when the government releases the zoning plans
applicable to the area Sectur 92,93 and 95, Gurugram. It was on this basic
understanding that a prellnunar]_.r allntment was made in favour of the
complainants. On the ciate of the receipt of payment, the said preliminary
allotment was nothing more than a payment towards a prospective

undeveloped agricultural plot of the respondent.

The below table 5hn_1g~.r5rﬂae Hi‘ﬂji:!f.'t name, its size and the current status of
the project. It can be seen that the respondent has been diligent in
completing its entire project and shall be completing the remaining
projects in phased manner. The respondent has completed major projects

mentioned below and has been able to provide occupancy to the allottees

' S.No | Project Name No. of  Status
Apartments
1. | Atrium | 336 OC received
2. | View ~ |zs0 0C received
|

Page9afll



Xl

R HARERA

GU RUGW Complaint No. 535 of 2022

3 Edge
Towerl, ], K, L, M 400 OC received
Tower H, N 160 OC received
Tower-0 80 OC received
(Nomenclature-F) 640 0OC to be applied
(Tower A, B, C, D, E, F, G)

4 EWS 534 0C received

5, SIl:_}rz 684 oC tnheaprmd |

3 Rise 13z OC to be applied

‘--\-l*

However, since the cﬂmplalnants are shnrt -term speculative investors,
their only intention was to make a quick profit from the resale of the land
and having failed to resell the sa_]d plot due to recession and set backs in
the real estate world, have resorted to this litigation to grab profits in the
form of interests. I.t is most strongly submitted herein that the
complainants WEI’EI ngynﬁ:‘r interested in the possession of the property for
personal use but uniylhad an intent to resell the property and by this, they

clearly fall within the mea_niﬁg of speculative investors.

There is no averment in the cumlplﬂnt which can establish that any so
called delay in pnssﬂssmn :uuld hE attributable to the respondent as the
finalization and appmva] of the Ia;.ruut plans has been held up for various
reasons which have been and are beyond the control of the respondent
including passing of an HT line over the layout, road deviations, depiction
of villages etc. which have been elaborated in further detail herein below.
The complainants while investing in a plot which was subject to zoning
approvals were very well aware of the risk involved and had valuntarily
accepted the same for their own personal gain. There is no averment with
supporting documents in the complaint which can establish that the

opposite party had acted in a manner which led to any so called delay in
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handing over possession of the said plot. Hence the complaint is liable to

be dismissed on this ground as well,

That the delay has occurred only due to unforeseen and unpredictable
circumstances which despite of best efforts of the respondent hindered
the progress of construction, meeting the agreed construction schedule
resulting into unintended delay in timely delivery of possession of the
plot for which respondent cannot be held accountable. However, the
complainants despite having knuwledge of happening of such force
majeure eventualities and despite agreemg to extension of time in case
the delay has occurred as a result of such eventualities has filed this
frivolous, tainted and misconceived complaint in order to harass the

respondent with a wrongful intention to extract monies.
0B it

All other averments r:jar.le in the complaint were denied in toto.
Copies of all the r‘al's-.'@n; documents have been filed and placed on the
record. Their Hui’héﬂhﬁj'ﬁyiﬁ not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be
decided on the basis of ;hésa.u;id:ﬁsputed documents and submissions
made by the parties. |

.]_ :1 J 1'-’. 1 __;
jurisdiction of the authority
The authority uh‘ﬁérﬁs that it has territorial as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given

below: -

E.1  Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
The Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana the jurisdiction

of Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram
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10.

11.

District for all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present
case, the project in question is situated within the planning area of
Gurugram District. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial
jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

E.l  Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4])(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale, Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder: H-.r;J
Section 11(4)(a)
Section 11 : . t.

!’ 4_! The pmmu:gr ;I,Fu, R 3 1'__

fa] be respp ngible for all ubﬂyﬂnun_r. responsibilities and
functions under the provisions of this Act or the rules and
rﬂgul'utfm:ﬂ nﬂ:rde thtr&hrmiar ar to the allottees s per the
ugreemeuﬂﬁr;umﬂr mthedssdcmﬂunqnﬂumﬂ, as the case
may be, Kl ;ﬁquﬁugytpncg of all the apartments, plots or
buildings, as ﬂw Gase may be, to the qﬂm or the commaon
areas to the Jtion q,r allotteesor the competent authority,
as the case ma} e;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
34(f) of the Act p des o erj.gu c?nphrmm of the obligations cast

upon the promoters, the il and the real estate agents under
this Act and the rules and reguiations made thereunder

S0, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete  jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation
which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the
complainants at a later stage.

Findings on the objections raised by the respondent

F.l Objection regarding maintainability of complaint
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12,

13.

14.

15,

16.

The counsel for the respondent has raised an objection that the
complaint is barred by limitation as the complainant has made the
payment back in 2010. The objections to the same were to be raised in
a time bound manner. Hence, the complaint is not maintainable on the
above-mentioned ground.

On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions
made by the party, the authunt}a observes that the project in question

namely “Ramprastha City, ' .‘.-:F?E 93 & 95, Gurugram” registered

vide registration no. 13 ufEﬂEl] ﬁah&ﬁ&.‘i 06.2020 valid upto 31.12.2024
is an ongoing pru}ecb ' :

The legislation 15 3,!.617 cleaf"‘m this aspect that a project shall be
regarded as an qhﬁatng project’ unEiI receipt of completion certificate.
Since no cﬂmplet[nm:h;ﬂﬁcatb has yet been obtained by the promoter-

builder with regar:hhtﬁlﬁth{g concerned project,

It is important to n;}ﬁ‘*fﬁg;‘;ﬁmﬁg receipt of consideration of Rs.
21,00,000/- against?v @Glie‘d;plpthaﬂkm 2010 except stamp duty
and other chargﬁs pag.ra‘lﬂei to thE government, the respondent-

promoter has failed I:ﬂ-emx:u:e anagreement for sale with respect to the
same and has failed to get the plot registered in name of the
complainants till date. As the respondent has failed to handover the
possession of the allotted plot to the complainants and thus, the cause
of action is continuing till date and recurring in nature.

Keeping in view the aforesaid facts and legal position, the obhjection with

regard to the complaint barred by limitation is hereby rejected.
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G Findings on the relief sought by the complainants.

G.1 i. Direct the respondent immediately to allot the plot as promised to
the complainant.

ii. Direct the respondent to hand over the possession of the plotin question

to the complainant and execute the conveyance deed in favor of the
complainant.

iii. Direct the respondent to pay compensation to the complainant in form of
interest @18 p.a. over the amounts already paid to the respondent for the
period of delay calculated from 01.05.2006 to actual date of handing over
of possession and sale / conveyance deed with respect to the plot in
question not executed in favor of the complainant.

17. All the above-mentioned reliels, are interrelated to each other.
Accordingly, the same are heingﬁtakﬁu up together for adjudication.

18. The complainants have hﬂﬂk&_&!_;,-':p]_:ﬁ[. admeasuring 300 sq. yards in the
project of res pnndqnmamﬁd"fhﬁ:ﬁpmstha City" located in Sector 92, 93
and Sector 95, [iun,lltgmm by 'r.lllalﬁng a payment of Rs.21,00,000/- vide
receipt dated 09.08:2006. It was also specifically clarified that a specific
plot shall only be eﬁ}:-'nfnrkgd ance the zaning plans are approved.

19. Vide proceeding dﬁiEﬂ 07.11.2023, the AR-of the respondent stated at
bar that the respondent iﬁ Eﬂmm[tta-d to the allotment of plot to the
complainants on j{gﬂrﬁpigﬁpn@?:ﬁ the formalities for which registration
has already been graﬁl_:e:l butzoning and service estimates are awaited.
Further he was dirécted to file an affidavit before the autheority as to the
status of the project in which the allotment of plot is to be made to the
complainants and the time by which the allotment shall be made before
Authority.

20, The respondent-builder filed an affidavit in the Authority on

02.07.2024 and submitted that the project "Ramprastha City” located at
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21,

2

sector - 37-D, Gurugram has received zoning approvals from the DTCP,
Haryana on 16.06.2023 and respondent herein is awaiting development
approvals from the DTCP, Haryana. Further the respondent states that
complainants are not entitled to any plot merely on the basis of
payment receipt; as no rights have vested in their favor but it is their
discretion to opt for the refund of money as a remedy which they have

not done subject to the bar under the law of limitation

In the present complaint, the cpjn;ﬂainants intend to continue with the
project and is seeking delay gjﬂﬁmﬁn charges as provided under the
proviso to section 13_[14_&(’1@*5‘:*&;'3&;1 18(1) proviso reads as under.

“Section 18: - Rﬂ:ﬁl‘li!ﬂf amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails tocamplete or is unable to give possession of
an apartment, plot, ar building, —

Provided thatwwhere an allattee does not intend to withdraw from
the project, he ‘shall be'paid, by the promaoter, interest for every
month of delay, i'fHuhe handing m'Er of the possession, at such rate
as may be prescnbad oy

Due date of pnss;gﬁgp:u}:,ﬁs p‘artim documents available on record, no
BBA has been exeaﬁted het'wﬂﬂn the parties .and the due date of
possession cannot be ascertained. A considerate view has already been
taken by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the cases where due date of
possession cannot be ascertained then a reasonable time period of 3
years has to be taken into consideration. 1t was held in matter Fortune

Infrastructure v. Trevor d’ lima (2018) 5 SCC 442: (2018) 3 SCC [civ)
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23.

24,

HARERA

1 and then was reiterated in Pioneer Urban land & Infrastructure Ltd.

V. Govindan Raghavan (2019) SC 725 -:

“Moreover, a person cannot be made to wait indefinitely for the
possession of the flats allotted to them and they are entitled to seek the
refund of the amount paid by them, along with compensation. Although
we are aware of the fact that when there wos no delivery period
stipulated in the agreement, a reasonable time has te be taken into
consideration. in the facts and circurnstances of this case, a time period
af 3 vears would have been reasonable for completion of the contract
ke, the possession was required-tosbe given by last quarter of 2014,
Further there is no dispute: uﬁuﬁ} ﬂeﬁ:r:r that until now there is no
redeveloapment of the pruper@rﬂm W view of the above discussion,
which draw us to an {rresistibléiconeiision that there is deficiency of

service on the part -:1[ tﬁe upﬁﬂﬁﬂnﬂ arid: accordingly the issue is
answered.”

In the instant case; I:he pmmﬂter has allotted a plot in its project vide

preliminary allnn'ngn;‘ letter c_!ated; 07.09.2010. In view of the above-
mentioned r&as-::-niﬁgﬁhe o;!até.s;uf 'dllutment pughtto be taken as the date
for calculating the. ﬂug ﬂid:e af possession. Therefore, the due date of
handing over of the pﬁi’sﬂsﬁmﬁ afthe plot comes out to be 07.09.2013.

Admissibility of delay puﬂb’ssiun charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The cur@lﬂnﬂ W@g-ﬂdﬂypﬂﬁsesﬂnn charges at the
prescribed rate. Proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee
does not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the
promoter; interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of
possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed

under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section 18

and sub-section (4) and subsection (7} of section 19]

(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 1.2; section 18 and sub-
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rote
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prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost
of lending rate +2%.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of Indio marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it sholl be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of Indig may fix

from time to time for lending to the general public.
25. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said ru]e 1 fqllnwed to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform practice in all th;tfﬂsas
26. Consequently, as per wﬂﬁ *EE the State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the lpa.gin&lﬂﬂsmﬂandmg rate (in short, MCLR) as on
date i.e,, 24.12.2{]21—‘ 'Iﬂ 'E.Iﬂ%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest
will be marginal cnsl..-alﬂend;ngfa;e +§% ie, 11.10%.

27. The definition nfbgmﬁntﬁi'esl’ asdefined under section 2(za) of the Act
provides that the r:ltekl;if I-H;Emﬁt dm:gzahie from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of dﬂ'fa'lﬂ-.t. shall"il:fn uqy,a.l to the rate of interest which

.....

relevant section is ref&ﬂuﬂed Eelh?{.

"(za) "interest “means the rates of interest puyuble by the promoter or the

allottes, as the case may be.

Explanation. —For the purpaose of this clouse—

(i]  the rate of interest chargenble from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the alloties, in case of default;

(ii)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from
the date the promoter received the amount or any part thereaf til
the date the emount or part thereof and interest therean is
refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to the promoter
shall be from the date the allottee defaults in payment to the
promoter til] the date it is paid;”
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28. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainants shall
be charged at the prescribed rate Le, 11.10% by the respondent
/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the complainant in
case of delayed possession charges.

29. Un consideration of the documents available on record and submissions
made by both the parties regarding contravention of provisions of the Act,
the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the
section 11(4)(a) of the Act byngt-]:andmg over possession by the due
date. The possession of the"s'éthn]en plot was to be delivered by
07.092013. However, d:spﬁa mﬁm of Rs: 21,00,000/- against the
booked plot back in Eﬂ]pﬂ the ?espnhﬁent -protmoter has failed to enter
into a written a greﬂ rg)egt for sale with respect to the same and has failed
to handover pnssegiﬁl uf I:b;e subject plot to the complainants till date of
this order. Acr:nrdingiy it 'hi 'd]t failure of the respondent/promoter to
fulfil its obligations and™ Fe;pnns!tﬁlities to hand over the possession
within the stlpulatal_!i perigd. The authority is of the considered view that
there is delay on the pﬁtf ﬁi&'ﬂiﬂ E:espcrndent to offer of possession of the
allotted plot to the complainants, Further no CC/part CC has been granted
to the project. Hence, this project is to be treated as on-going project and
the provisions of the Act shall be applicable equally to the builder as well
as allottees.

30. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section
11(4)(a) read with section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent

is established. As such, the complainants are entitled to delay possession
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charges at the prescribed rate of interest @11.10% p.a. w.e.f. 07.09.2013

till actual handing over of possession or offer of possession plus 2 months

after obtaining completion certificate/part completion certificate from

the competent authority or, whichever is earlier, as per section 18(1) of

the Act of 2016 read with rule 15 of the rules.
G.11 Direct the respondent to pay compensation to the complainant
of an amount of Rs. 10,00,000/- on account of unfair trade practice,
negligence, harassment, .d_iz:ﬁﬂ-gnpf in service, breach of
commitments / agreements ie;;:u; ':fur such other sum as per the
provisions of the RERA Act, 2016 and the Rules made thereunder
31. The complainant ‘in. the afﬁ:i"éﬁé'fﬂ relief is seeking relief wurt
compensation. Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal titled
as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt. Ltd. V/s State of UP &
Ors. (Civil appeal nos, 6745-6749 of 2021, decided on 11.11.2021), has
held that an allottee is Entit];étl to elaim compensation under sections 12,
14, 18 and section 19 whichis to be decided by the adjudicating officer as
per section 71 and the quantur o ﬁ:umpensaﬂun shall be adjudged by the
adjudicating officer having due regard to the factors mentioned in section
72, The adjudicating officer has exclusive jurisdiction to deal with the
complaints in respect of compensation.

H. Directions of the Authority
32. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations
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cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority

under section 34(f):

Iv.

The respondent/promoter is directed to allot a specific plot of 300
sq. yds in its project namely Ramprastha City, Sectors 92, 93 & 95,
Gurugram and execute buyer's agreement within a period of 90
days

The respondent is dirette%:.ﬁ&ﬁdnver possession of the plot in
question within three mm “after obtaining completion/part
completion certi Fl:ﬂ'teﬁ'ml}i thq competent authority.

The respnndgnl;ﬁppﬂmutaf is d]r&a:ted to pay interest to the
cumplamant}.qﬁg-mt the pald—up amount at the prescribed rate of
11.10% p.a. fér every month of delay from the due date of
possession |. E.,ﬂ"'l; ﬁ?.ﬁﬂl&ﬂ till offer of passession plus two months
after nhtalning camgleﬁan E:&rtiﬂ-:amfpart completion certificate
or actual har_l_g:llr_ig nver nE p‘ﬂssﬁslnn whichever is earlier, as per
section 1E[1},*ﬁl‘*hg@tdfﬁ[}$ read !.wth rule 15 of the rules.

The arrears of such ifterestaccrued from 07.09.2013 till the date
of order by the auﬁlnrity shall be paid by the respondent/promoter
to the complainant within a period of 90 days from date of this
order and interest for every month of delay shall be paid by the

promoter to the allottees before 10% of the subsequent month as

per rule 16(2) of the rules,
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V. The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after
adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

vi.  Therate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the promoter,
in case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate ie,
11.10% by the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of
interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in

case of default i.e., the delayed possession charges as per section

Z{za) of the Act

-'l" L

.Ja-

..5 '-.-?&.-"_} T
A

33. Complaint stands disposed nf

34. File be consigned tqrr-gg’%gt?jr. i

- 2

Vijay Kumar Goyal

Member
Arun Ku“ma.r
Haryana Real Esm;ﬁ;@ﬂiamrykﬂmrrt? Gurugram
Dém_d:-.%:lﬂ.-z 024
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